

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

AMPHASTAR PHARMACEUTICALS INC.;
INTERNATIONAL MEDICATION SYSTEMS LTD.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

MOMENTA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; SANDOZ INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR CONSUMER ACTION, NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM,
UNITED STATES PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

David A. Balto
Bradley A. Wasser
Matthew C. Lane
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID A. BALTO
1325 G. Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 577-5424
David.Balto@dcantitrustlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. LOW COST GENERIC MEDICATION IS VITALLY IMPORTANT TO CONSUMER WELFARE AND ANTI-GENERIC STRATEGIES INFLICT SIGNIFICANT HARM.....	6
II. THE NOERR-PENNINGTON DOCTRINE, LIKE ANY IMMUNITY, SHOULD BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED BECAUSE ANY EXPANSION WOULD COME AT THE EXPENSE OF CONSUMER WELFARE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 US 492 (1988).....	11-14
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Eastern R. Conf. v. Noerr Motors</i> , 365 US 127 (1961).....	11, 12
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Assn.</i> , 493 US 411 (1990).....	12
<i>George R. Whitten, Jr., Inc. v. Paddock Pool Builders, Inc.</i> , 424 F. 2d 25 (1st Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir 1991).....	9
<i>Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 US 657 (1965).....	12
<i>Sandy River Nursing Care v. Aetna Cas.</i> , 985 F. 2d 1138 (1st Cir. 1993).....	12, 13
<i>State of New York v. Actavis</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10

Statutes

The Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984 (“Hatch-Waxman Act” or “Act”), Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984), <i>codified as amended at</i> 21 U.S.C. § 355 (1994).....	8
---	---

Other Authority

- Bill Berkot, U.S. Prescription Drug Spending Rose 13 Percent in 2014: IMS Report, REUTERS (Apr. 14, 2015 12:01 AM), <http://goo.gl/0kzYli>.....6
- Bill Walsh, The Tier 4 Phenomenon: Shifting the High Cost of Drugs to Consumers, AARP (2009).....6
- Generic Drug Savings in the U.S.* 1, Generic Pharmaceutical Ass'n (7th ed. 2015).....7, 9
- IMS Inst. for Healthcare Informatics, *Medicine Use and Shifting Costs of Healthcare*, 30 (2014).....8
- Jordan Rau, *Brand-Name Medicines Dominate Medicare's \$103 Billion Drug Bill*, NPR.COM (May 1, 2015, 9:30 AM), <http://goo.gl/biS04u>.....6
- Henry Grabowski, et al., *Recent Trends in Brand-Name and Generic Competition*, 17 J. of Med. Econ. 3, 207 (2014).....9
- Sluggish Economy Forces Americans to Cut Corners to Pay for Medications: Those without Prescription Drug Coverage Nearing Crisis Point*, Consumer Reports (2012).....7
- Stephen Schondelmeyer and Leigh Purvis, *Trends in Retail Prices of Generic Prescription Drugs Widely Used by Older Americans, 2006 to 2013* (2015)...7
- Steve D. Shadowen et al., *Anticompetitive Product Changes in the Pharmaceutical Industry*, 41 Rutgers L.J. 1 (2009).....9
- U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Generic Competition and Drug Prices*.....8, 9
